GOA STATE ELECTION COMMISSION ALTINHO, PANAJI-GOA

Tel. Commissioner: 2232632 / Secretary: 2232631. Fax: 0832-2431881/E-Mail: comm-gsec.goa@nic.in

No. 4/50/BYE-ELN/ M.C./2024-25/SEC/O2

Date: 10 .02.2025

NOTIFICATION

Whereas, the Bye Election to Ward No. X of Cuncolim Municipal Council, Taluka Salcete, South Goa District in the State of Goa are scheduled to be held on Sunday, 9th March, 2025.

And whereas the State Election Commission has already issued a public notice in Form No. I of the intended election under Rule 4 of the Goa Municipalities (Election) Rules, 1969.

Now, therefore, this State Election Commission in exercise of the powers conferred upon it under Article 243ZA of the Constitution of India read with Rule 4 of The Goa Municipalities (Election) Rules 1969 do hereby notify that the nomination papers along with prescribed affidavit of candidates in respect of Bye Election to Ward No. X of Cuncolim Municipal Council, Taluka Salcete, South Goa District in the State of Goa going to poll on 9th March, 2025, shall be accepted by the respective Returning Officer at the notified place i.e. office of Deputy Collector & Sub-Divisional Officer-I (SDO-I) Salcete, Margao Goa from 12th February, 2025 to 19th February, 2025 from 10.00 hrs. to 13.00 hrs. except on 16th February, 2025 being Sunday.

Daulat Hawaldar, IAS (Retd.)

Commissioner

Goa State Election Commission

To,

The Director, Government Printing Press, Panaji for publishing in the Extraordinary Official Gazette.

Copy to;

- 1. The Chief Secretary, Government of Goa, Secretariat, Porvorim Goa.
- 2. The Secretary (Urban Development), Secretariat, Porvorim Goa
- 3. The Collector South Goa & MCEO for Bye Election to Ward No. X of Cuncolim Municipal Council.
- 4. The Director of Municipal Administration, Govt. of Goa.
- 5. The Returning Officers (RO) / Assistant Returning Officers (ARO) for Bye Election to Ward No. X of Cuncolim Municipal Council.
- 6. Guard file.

"FORM I"
(See Rule 4)
Office of the Goa State Election Commission

Date: 10.02.2025

Order

In pursuance of sub-rule (1) of Rule 4 of the Municipalities (Election) Rules, 1969, the Commissioner hereby appoint in relation to the Bye Election to **Cuncolim Municipal Council** by the ward specified in column (1) of the Schedule hereto:

- a) Name of Returning Officer or Assistant Returning Officer specified in column (2) (against the ward specified in column (1) hereinafter referred to as "against the ward");
- b) The date and time specified in column (3) (against the ward), thereof, to be the last date and time for making nominations;
- c) The date and time specified in column (4) (against the ward), to be the date and time for the scrutiny of nominations;
- d) The date specified in column (5) (against the ward), to be the date for the publication of the list of validly nominated candidates;
- e) The date and time specified in column (6) (against the ward), to be the last date for withdrawal of candidatures;
- f) The date specified in column (7) (against the ward), to be the date for the publication of the list of contesting candidates;
- g) The date or dates and time specified in column (8) (against the ward), to be the date or dates on which and the time during which the poll shall be taken
- h) The date and time specified in column (9) (against the ward), to be the date and time for counting of votes;
- i) The place specified in column (10) (against the ward), to be the place for making scrutiny and withdrawal of nominations;
- j) The place specified in column (11) (against the ward), to be the place for counting of votes.

Name and number of wards	Name of Returning Officer or Assistant Returning Officer	Last date and time for making nominatios		Date of publication of list of validly nominated candidates	Last date for withdrawal of candidature	Date of publication of list of contesting candidates	Date or dates on which and time during which poll shall be taken	counting	Place for making scrutiny and withdrawal of nominations	Place for counting of votes
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11
10.	Deputy Collector & Sub-Divisional Officer-I (SDO-I) Salcete, Margao Goa and Returning Officer for Bye Election to Ward No. X Cuncolim Municipal Council.	Wednesday, 19th February, 2025 from 10.00 hrs. to 13.00 hrs.	Thursday, 20th February, 2025 from 10.00 hrs. onwards.	Thursday, 20 th February, 2025	Friday, 21st February, 2025 from 10.00 hrs. to 15.00 hrs.	Friday, 21st February, 2025.	Sunday, 9th March, 2025 from 8.00 hrs. to 17.00 hrs.	Monday, 10 th March, 2025 from 8.00 hrs. till the counting is over.	Office of the Deputy Collector & Sub-Divisional Officer-I (SDO-I) Salcete, Margao Goa and Returning Officer for Bye Election to Ward No. X Cuncolim Municipal Council.	Chamber of the Mamlatdar of Salcete, Room No.114, 1st floor, Matanhy Saldanha Complex, Margao, Salcete, Goa.

Daulat Hawaldar, IAS (Retd.) Commissioner

Goa State Election Commission

Date: 10/02/2025 Place: Panaji